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1. Provide an analysis showing revenue sensitivity to 
oil prices over the next several years
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Estimated Unrestricted Revenue at Various Oil Prices

Source:  DOR Fall 2023 Revenue Forecast
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Petroleum Detail:  UGF Relative to Price per Barrel (without POMV):  FY 2025

 
Note:  Assumes official forecasted North Slope production of 470,300 barrels per day.  Above the forecasted ANS price, a $1 increase 

or decrease in price leads to an approximately $65-70 million change in UGF revenue.  Below the forecasted ANS price, a $1 
increase or decrease in price leads to an approximately $50 million change in UGF revenue.

Source:  DOR Fall 2023 Revenue Forecast
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2. Provide an updated version of slide 18 
that contains correct dates
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Petroleum Detail:  Nominal Brent Forecasts Comparison as of January 17, 2024

Source:  Analyst forecast is the median forecast of 10-38 firms from a Bloomberg survey as of January 17, 2024.  Futures prices are from the 
Chicago Mercantile Exchange (CME) as of January 17, 2024.  The U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) forecast is from their January 
2024 Short-Term Energy Outlook (released January 9, 2024).  Chart shows monthly average prices.
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3. Provide a list of allowable capital expenditure deductions 
for purposes of the oil and gas production tax



• Alaska’s oil and gas production tax for North Slope oil is based on a tax on 
production tax value (similar to net profits) with a minimum tax floor.  

• All allowable expenditures my be deducted in calculating PTV in the year 
incurred.  Excess lease expenditures may be carried forward. 

• In general, any direct costs of oil and gas exploration and production
• Statutes specify exemptions/ exclusions -  AS 43.55.165(e).  
• Regulations further define allowable -  15 AAC 55.250 and 15 AAC 55.260.

• Capital expenditures: represent investments into long term tangible assets
• In general, Alaska follows IRS guidelines in determining what is considered a capital 

expenditure.
• Examples: building facilities, buying equipment with an expected life over one year, 

geological or geophysical exploration, and some drilling costs.
• Operating expenditures: any allowable lease expenditures other than 

capital expenditures. 
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Allowable Capital Expenditures 



9

4. How much of the decline between the Spring 2023 and Fall 2023 production 
forecasts for FY 2024 and FY 2025 was attributable to Prudhoe Bay?
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Comparison of Forecast Production
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Comparison of Forecast Production

Group FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025 Units
Central 313.2 310.4 301.3 306.6 (11.9) (3.8)  Milne Point, Prudhoe Bay
Kuparuk 76.7 74.5 79.5 75.8 2.8 1.3  Kuparuk River

Endicott / Offshore 35.6 34.3 37.1 36.3 1.6 2.1 
 Badami, Duck Island, Nikaitchuq, Northstar, 
Oooguruk

West 62.7 70.6 49.4 42.3 (13.3) (28.3)  Bear Tooth (Willow), Colville River (Alpine), Greater 
Mooses Tooth, Southern Miluveach (Mustang)

Point Thomson 8.1 8.0 3.0 2.8 (5.1) (5.2)  Point Thomson

Other 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.2)
 Alkaid, Horseshoe, Pikka, Quokka, Talitha, Toolik 
River (Theta West)

Total Alaska North Slope 496.4 497.9 470.3 463.8 (26.1) (34.2)

Spring 2023 Forecast Fall 2023 Forecast Difference
Alaska Oil Production Forecasts, by Area Group - Thousands of Barrels Per Day
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5. How much did the State of Alaska pay out for state 
purchase of tax credits over the life of the program?
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Total Oil and Gas Credits Purchased

North Slope
Qualified capital expenditure, AS 43.55.023(a); Carry-forward annual 
loss, AS 43.55.023(b) 2,359$   
Credits under AS 43.55.025 176$      
Total North Slope 2,536$   
Non-North Slope
Qualified capital expenditure, AS 43.55.023(a); Carry-forward annual 
loss, AS 43.55.023(b); Well lease expenditure, AS 43.55.023(l) 1,386$   
Credits under AS 43.55.025 66$         
Credits under AS 43.20 71$         
Total Non-North Slope 1,524$   
Total Credits Purchased by the State 4,059$   

Credits Purchased by the State of Alaska - $MM
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6. Provide and estimated North Slope production eligible for Gross Value Reduction 
(GVR) and non-GVR production for each year in the 10-year forecast.  

Further, provide a breakout of that production by landowner and the associated 
state royalty revenue
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ANS GVR and Non-GVR Production by Land Ownership

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033
Non-GVR Production
State Land 430.5 428.6 431.3 448.8 456.6 449.9 435.3 421.3 408.7 440.7
Federal Land 1.9 1.7 11.7 11.6 8.5 6.4 5.2 4.3 3.6 3.2
Private Land 13.3 12.7 19.0 17.6 15.1 13.9 13.0 12.5 12.9 22.3
Total 445.6 443.1 462.0 478.0 480.2 470.2 453.6 438.1 425.3 466.2
GVR Production
State Land 6.5 8.0 10.8 32.8 58.4 64.0 65.9 64.3 69.1 35.8
Federal Land 10.1 6.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 16.3 58.3 103.4 126.4
Private Land 8.1 5.9 0.4 5.7 10.1 10.9 11.0 10.4 10.9 4.6
Total 24.8 20.7 11.2 38.5 68.6 75.9 93.2 133.1 183.4 166.8
Total Production 470.3 463.8 473.1 516.5 548.8 546.1 546.8 571.2 608.7 633.0

Alaska North Slope GVR & Non-GVR Production by Land Ownership - Thousands of Barrels Per Day
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ANS GVR and Non-GVR Royalty Revenue by Land Ownership



Please find our contact information below:

dor.alaska.gov

THANK YOU
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Dan Stickel
Chief Economist 
Department of Revenue
daniel.stickel@alaska.gov
(907) 465-3279

Brandon Spanos
Acting Director, Tax Division
Department of Revenue
brandon.spanos@alaska.gov
(907) 269-6736
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